- (5) \$900 for salary of contract part time physician to serve Mille Lac Reservation Chippewas and scattered bands.
- (6) \$24,200 (the balance) in a lump sum to meet necessary expenses connected with emergency medical and surgical work including per diem hospital care in existing civil hospitals favorably located when necessary and advisable in the opinion of the Indian Bureau District Medical Director.
- (7) and to make a special appropriation of a suitable amount to subsidize counties unable for financial reasons to employ county agricultural agents and well trained and experienced welfare workers in order that they may be employed to give Indians the special aid and vocational guidance needed to improve their standards of living and economic conditions.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a duly authenticated copy of this resolution be transmitted to the President of the United States, the Secretary of the Interior, the chairman of the Senate and the House of Representatives committees on Appropriations and on Indian Affairs and to each member in Congress from Minnesota.

Approved April 24, 1929.

## RESOLUTION No. 21

## Concurrent Resolution

Whereas, It appears desirable that the legislature make a thorough study of the subject of the government, management and control of the University, and of the composition, terms and method of electing or appointing Regents therefor and of the powers and duties of the Regents and of the legislature with respect to the University, existing or proposed or contemplated, and of the experience and method of handling such matters in other states, with a view of making such findings and recommendations and formulating such legislation in relation to these matters as may be deemed necessary or advisable, if any; and

Whereas, A thorough study by the legislature of the affairs of the University, of its growth and needs and of its finances and financial condition and operation would tend to promote a better understanding between the University, the legislature and the people of the state and better enable the legislature to deal with these matters; and WHEREAS, It is deemed advisable that the legislature should make a thorough study of the entire subject of aid to high, graded, semigraded and rural schools and laws and rules and regulations of the department of education in relation thereto,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, By the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring, that a committee of ten members be appointed, consisting of five members from the House to be appointed by the Speaker of the House and five members from the Senate to be appointed by the President of the Senate, whose duty it shall be to make a thorough study of the matters herein specified and all matters in relation to the University or in relation to school aid, which it may deem necessary or advisable and report its findings and recommendations to the legislature at the commencement of its session in 1931.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That said committee be empowered to administer oaths, to subpoena and compel the attendance of witnesses and the giving of testimony and the production of books, records and papers and to take all such evidence as may be available and material relative to the matters hereby committed to its investigation.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the members of such committee shall receive their actual expenses necessarily paid and incurred for hotel and travel in the performance of their duties to be paid out of the legislative expense fund on filing by the members of such committee with the state auditor, of a verified statement showing the amount of such expenses. The state auditor shall audit such claims and issue his warrant upon the state treasury for the amount of such expenses as so audited and the same shall be paid out of the 1929 legislative expense fund. That the total amount of the expense allowed and paid hereunder shall not exceed \$7,000.

Filed April 27, 1929, without approval.

## STATE OF MINNESOTA,

## DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

I, Mike Holm, Secretary of State of the State of Minnesota, do hereby certify that the foregoing Session Laws, proposed amendments to the constitution of Minnesota, and joint and concurrent resolutions, passed and adopted by the legislature of 1929, have been compared with the enrolled copies deposited in the office of the secretary of state, and they are true and correct copies of said enrolled laws, proposed amendments and joint and concurrent resolutions.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Great Seal of the state at the capitol, in St. Paul, this 15th day of May, A. D. 1929.

(Seal)

MIKE HOLM,

Secretary of State.